Mitsubishi Electric
Automation
Instruction Manual
FR-A5AC
Auxiliary Control Option
FR-A5AC
Auxiliary Control Option
1

                                              Month
                                             Mitsubishi Control Number
FR-A560, F520, F540-OOK-NA serial numbering system
OO O OO OO AK
                                                                      Version ( AK, AL, AM,…..)
                                   Mitsubishi Control Number
FR-A560L, A520L, A540L-OOK-NA serial numbering system
The FR-A5AC option is not compatible with any other series
VFD (e.g. A200E, A200, A100, Z and F series). These other
series VFD’s have a different option connector to prevent
installation; if you force the connector, you may damage the
VFD as well as the option unit.
FR-A5AC
Auxiliary Control Option
10
2.3  Mounting Procedure
Remove the VFD cover carefully, following the directions given in
the VFD instruction manual. Be sure to install the option unit using
the following procedure:
WARNING
HAZARDOUS VOLTAGE PRESENT
Always isolate power from the VFD and wait
10 minutes until the bus charge light is off and
check for residual before inserting or removing
this option unit or touching the terminals.
1. Make sure the VFD input line power is off and the charge light
on the VFD shows that the VFD is not storing an electrical
charge, always check for residual voltage.  Refer to the VFD
instruction manual if necessary.  You may damage the option
unit if you install it with the line power connected.
Insert the FR-A5AC option unit into VFD’s option port #2 or option
port #3 (option port #1 is not recommended for easy wiring when
installed).  Carefully insert the connector of the option unit into the
connector of the VFD. Use the two mounting holes and the guide
hole to align the option with the matching machine screw inserts
and the plastic guide pin on the VFD. Make sure that the FR-A5AC
option is firmly seated in the VFD and the connector is completely
plugged in and secured.
FR-A5AC
Auxiliary Control Option
11
                         Figure 5: Drive View
                                  Figure 6: Cable Routing View
FR-A5AC
Auxiliary Control Option
12
2. Secure the option unit to the VFD with two mounting screws. If
the screw holes in the option unit do not line up with the VFD
mounting holes, check that the connectors have been fitted
correctly.
3. Route the 120 VAC signal cables and the control signal
terminal block cable along the side of the VFD case as shown
in figure 6.
Figure 7: Wiring Diagram
4. When wiring the option follow local electrical codes concerning
proper wire gauge and circuit protection.
FR-A560(L)